

SECTION XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 4773 OF 2012
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

Union of India & Anr.

...Petitioners

VERSUS

K. Gunasekharan(Dead) & Anr.

..Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 24th April, 2015, when she was pleased to pass the following orders.

“Petitioner has not yet cured the defects in the application for setting aside abatement in respect of the legal representatives of the deceased respondent no. 1. The ld. Counsel has requested two weeks time to cure accordingly and the application be processed thereafter as per rule. List again on 24.4.2015.”

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that Mr. S.N. Terdal, Counsel for the petitioner has on 24.6.2015 filed the application for setting aside the abatement which is barred by time by 60 days. As the second Lr. of deceased Respondent No. 1 is minor, he was required to file a certificate of guardian of Lr. No. 1 (Mother) certifying that she has no adverse effect upon minor Lr. No. 1. He has not done the needful so far despite this Registry's letter dated 02.7.2015.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on deceased Respondent No. 1.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 21st day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.(Central Agency)
2. Mr. P. George Giri, Adv.(Bar Association)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR