

Chamber Matter

Listed on:

Court No.

Item No.

SECTION XI-A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3**

(Application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs of deceased Respondent No. 1)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the application for substitution)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5

(Application for setting aside the abatement)

IN

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 4773 OF 2012
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.**

Union of India & Anr.

...Petitioners

VERSUS

K. Gunasekharan(Dead) & Anr.

..Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are 2 respondents in this matter. Respondent No. 1 namely K. Gunasekharan is reported to be dead leaving behind two legal representatives. Mr. S.N. Terdal, Counsel for the petitioners has on 03.02.2015, 18.03.2015 and 24.06.2015 filed application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs of deceased Respondent No.1, application for condonation of delay in filing the application for substitution and application for setting aside the abatement respectively as there is a delay of 788 days. Mr. P. George Giri, Advocate has on 1.2.2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of both the proposed Lrs. of deceased Respondent No.1 (Registered as I.A. Nos. 3, 4 and 5) (Copies of the same have been included in the SLP paper-books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

The service on proposed Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 1 is complete.

The applications in the matter above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers with this office report.

Dated this the 4th day of February, 2016.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR